The risk of interest rate appears adequately monitored, owing to the current forecast of growth in the 6-
month Euribor index (forward rates curve) and the structure of the debt portfolio.

Following is a Cash Flow Hedge strategy on bank loans at 31 December 2019:

Bank loans at 31 December 2019   Cash Flow Hedge Derivatives
 Notional values by type at 31 December 2019

Amounts in thousands of Euro

  Nominal amount IRS Capped Swap Collar Total

Floating rate loans 115,866 63,613 16,528 11,887 92,028

Fixed rate loans 76

  115,942 63,613 16,528 11,887 92,028

Hedging rate of bank loans is 79.3%.

107
Tinexta S.p.A. - 2019 Annual Report

Following is a sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk which shows the effects (net of any related tax effects)
on the income statement, on an annual basis, and on the net equity at 31 December 2019, from the following
changes in the Euribor rate: +300 bps, +100 bps, -100 bps limited to bank loans at 31 December 2019.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk Profit (loss) on an annual basis  Shareholders’ Equity at 31 December 2019

In thousands of Euro
300 bps
increase

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

300 bps
increase

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

Floating rate bank loans -1,191 -365 255 0 0 0

Interest rate swap 662 213 -190 3,376 1,181 -1,151

Capped Swap 66 0 0 233 15 -1

Collar 41 0 -42 328 52 -203

Financial flow sensitivity (net) -423 -152 24 3,938 1,248 -1,355

Credit risk

Financial credit risk results from the inability of a counterparty to fulfil its obligations. At 31 December 2019,
the liquidity of the Group was invested in bank deposits held at leading banks with high credit standing.

Trade credit risk derives essentially from receivables from customers. To mitigate credit risk related to trade
counterparties, the Group has implemented internal procedures requiring a preliminary assessment of the
solvency of the customer, before accepting a contract,
through a scoring analysis. Another procedure was adopted for the recovery and management of trade

[…]

Goodwill Re Valuta   (Credit Information & Management) 43,184

Goodwill Warrant   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 290,522

Goodwill Co.Mark   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 12,357

Goodwill Visura   (Digital Trust) 59,597

Total 407,911

The following table sets out the excess of the recoverable value of the CGUs with respect to the book value,
compared with the following sensitivity analyses: (i) increase in WACC used to develop cash flows of all CGUs
of 50 basis points all other conditions being equal; (ii) decrease in the growth rate in the calculation of the
terminal value of 50 basis points, all other conditions being equal.

Amounts in thousands of Euro
WACC
+0.5%

g-rate
-0.5% CGU   Operating segments

Goodwill Innolva   (Credit Information & Management) -7,590 -6,496

Goodwill Re Valuta   (Credit Information & Management) 39,576 39,974

Goodwill Warrant   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 264,221 267,183

Goodwill Co.Mark   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 7,574 8,105

Goodwill Visura   (Digital Trust) 53,605 54,278

Total 357,386 363,044

The following table shows the values of the WACC and g-rate that would result in the recoverable value of
each CGU equal to the related book value, with all other parameters used in the respective impairment tests
remaining the same.

%

WACC g-rate
CGU   Operating segments

Goodwill Innolva   (Credit Information & Management) 7.46 1.08

Goodwill Re Valuta   (Credit Information & Management) 67.33 n.a.

Goodwill Warrant   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 36.82 -88.63

Goodwill Co.Mark   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 8.83 -0.52

Goodwill Visura   (Digital Trust) 25.43 -31.67

117
Tinexta S.p.A. - 2019 Annual Report

As regards the Covid-19 emergency situation described above, with the transposition of the directives of the
Parent Company, all companies of the Group undertook a number of actions for the protection of their
employees and to ensure a continuity of service to internal and external customers. Measures included the
use of smart-work at all corporate levels, the closure of offices wherever possible, the cancellation of internal
events and the remodulation of the external ones, in addition to other precautionary measures aimed at
guaranteeing the health of the workers and preserving the corporate business.

[…]

growth in the 6-month Euribor index (forward rates curve) and the structure of the debt portfolio.

Following is a Cash Flow Hedge strategy on bank loans at 31 December 2019:

Bank loans at 31 December 2019   Cash Flow Hedge Derivatives
 Notional values by type at 31 December 2019   Amounts in thousands of Euro

   Nominal amount   IRS   Capped Swap   Collar   Total

 Floating rate loans  106,036 61,113 16,528 11,887 89,528

 Fixed rate loans  0

  106,036 61,113 16,528 11,887 89,528

The hedging rate of bank loans is 84.4%.

172
Tinexta S.p.A. - 2019 Annual Report

Following is a sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk which shows the effects (net of any related tax effects)
on the income statement, on an annual basis, and on the net equity at 31 December 2019, from the following
changes in the Euribor rate: +300 bps, +100 bps, -100 bps limited to bank loans at 31 December 2019.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk   Profit (loss) on an annual basis   Shareholders’ Equity at 31 December 2019

 In thousands of Euro  300 bps increase
100 bps

decrease
100 bps

decrease
300 bps increase 100 bps increase

100 bps
decrease

 Floating rate bank loans  -1,066 -327 233 0 0 0

 Interest rate swap  639 207 -190 3,302 1,160 -1,149

 Capped Swap  66 0 0 233 15 -1

 Collar  41 0 -42 328 52 -203

 Financial flow sensitivity (net)  -321 -120 1 3,863 1,227 -1,353

Credit risk

Financial credit risk results from the inability of a counterparty to fulfil its obligations. At 31 December 2019,
the liquidity of the Company was invested in bank deposits held at prime credit institutes.
The trade receivable risk mainly arises from receivables from subsidiaries deriving from the charge-back of
infra-group services; therefore, the Company is not significantly exposed to the trade receivable risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk consists of an inability to raise, on adequate terms, the financial resources needed for the
Company to operate. The main factors that influence the liquidity of the Company are: